
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 13 October 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

Councillor Margy Newens 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 4 October 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 13 October 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: COOL & COZZY LOUNGE, THE FLYING 
DUTCHMAN, 156 WELLS WAY, LONDON SE5 7SY 

 

1 - 99 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  4 October 2022 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
13 October 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Cool & Cozzy Lounge, The 
Flying Dutchman, 156 Wells Way, London SE5 7SY 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  St Giles  
 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application submitted by an ‘other 

person’ under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) for the review of the 
premises licence held by FDN Arts and Events Limited in respect of the premises 
known as Cool & Cozzy Lounge, The Flying Dutchman, 156 Wells Way, SE5 7SY. 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) The grounds for the review are sta
[...]
nt designated premises supervisor (DPS) named on the licence is Francis 

Kpandeh. 
 
The review application 
 
12. On 24 July 2022, an application was submitted by an ‘other person’, under Section 

51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the premises known as Cool & Cozzy 
Lounge, The Flying Dutchman, 156 Wells Way, London SE5 7SY. 
 

13. The review application was submitted in respect of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm licensing objectives and in summary states that the following has 
been witnessed  and / or taken place at the premises: 

 

 It is alleged that the operation of the premises gives rise to serious noise 
nuisance, anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder in the locale 

 That customers engage in fighting outside of the premises 

 That the police have had to attend the premises on numerous occasions one 
of which led to a customer being tasered by the police 

 That women attending the premises appear to have been forced into cars on 
occasion 

 That a customer armed with a knife attempted to gain entry to the applicant’s 
home 

 That the premises is very poorly managed 

 That the operation of the premises gives rise to litter and broken glass in the 
locale 

 That the council’s noise and nuisance team has had to be called in regard to 
the premises on multiple occasions 

 That the applicant’s families’ health has been severely affected by the 
operation of the premises. 

 
 

3



  

14. Copies of the review application, and further correspondence from the review 
applicant, are attached to this report as Appendix A.  The applicant has also 
provided recordings of noise nuisance allegedly arising from the premises. These 
recordings have been made available to all relevant parties and may be played 
during the hearing to determine this application. 

 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
15. This council’s trading standards service has submitted a representation regarding 

the review application. 
 
16. The representation from the trading standards service references visits made to the 

premises on 19 September 2020 (regarding a check on compliance with COVID-19 
restrictions at the time), 29 July 2022 (regarding an inspection of the premises to 
check compliance with the conditions of the premises licence issued in respect of 
the premises) and 6 August 2022 (regarding an inspection of the premises to check 
compliance with the conditions of the premises licence issued in respect of the 
premises). The representation also refers to a public meeting held at the premises 
on 9 August 2022. 

 
17. During the visit to the premises of 19 September 2020 (and subsequent visits made 

in respect of COVID-19 restrictions) the premises appeared to be operating in 
compliance with the COVID-19 restrictions. 

 
18. On the visit of 29 July 2022 the premises were not in operation, however council and 

police officers conducted a licensing inspection. As the premises were closed, it was 
not possible to ascertain compliance with the conditions of the premise licence 
issued in respect of the premises. 

 
19. On the visit of 6 August 2022 the premises were in operation and a licensing 

inspection was undertaken. It was observed that the CCTV system installed at the 
premises was not operating properly as the dates were incorrect and there did not 
appear to be the requisite number of days being recorded (in possible breach of 
conditions 288 and 289 of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises). 

 
20. Three local residents attended the public meeting of 9 August 2022. Matters 

pertaining to the review process were discussed. The three local residents said they 
were not aware of issues with noise from the business.  

 
21. A copy of the representation submitted by the trading standards service is attached 

as Appendix B. 
 
Representations from Other Persons 
 
22. 22 representations have been submitted on behalf of 24 other persons (hereafter 

referred to as other persons 1 to 24). 
 

23. 13 of the other persons support the review application.  
 

24. 11 of the other persons oppose the review application. 
 

25. All of the other persons live in very close proximity to the premises aside from other 
persons 1, 4, 10, 13, 16 and 23. 

4



  

 
26. Copies of the representations submitted by other persons, and related 

correspondence, are attached as Appendix C. 
 
Operating History 
 
27. The premises has operated as a drinking establishment since 1878 and operated 

under prior licensing legislation until 2005 when the Justices Licence held under the 
Licensing Act 1964 was converted into a premises licence held under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 

28. On 13 February 2015 the licence was transferred to FDL Arts Ltd. The company 
directors were Antonio Mori and Manuela Codo. 

 
29. On 25 February 2015 the licence was transferred to FDL Arts and Events Limited. 

The company directors were Antonio Mori and Manuela Codo. 
 

30. On 18 March 2015 an application to vary the premises licence was submitted. The 
application sought to extend the premises operating hours. The application was 
granted and allowed for the current operating hours. 
 

31. On 4 September 2019 Francis Kpandeh was specified as the designated premises 
supervisor in respect of the premises.  
 

32. On 3 October 2020 an application to review the premises licence issued in respect 
of the premises was submitted by a local resident (other person 3). They withdrew 
their review on 6 October 2020 as they wished to preserve their anonymity. 

 
33. On 4 September 2021 the licence was transferred to FDN Arts and Events Limited. 

The company director is Manuela Codo. 
 

34. On 24 July 2022, an application was submitted by an other person, under Section 
51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the premises known as Cool & Cozzy 
Lounge, The Flying Dutchman
[...]

  

Cool and Cozzy Restaurant, Ground floor and basement, 101 Southampton 
Way, London, SE5 7SX licensed for: 
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises: 
 

o Monday to Thursday: 10:00 to 23:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00. 

 

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors): 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00  
  

N.B. The premises licence issued in respect of this premises is currently suspended 
due to non-payment of annual licence fees. 

 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
40. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
41. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications. 

18



  

 

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting. 

 

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. 
To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy. 

 

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this Authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification. 
 

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective. 

 

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective. 

 

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective. 

 

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective. 

 
42. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 

applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application 
on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified 
by the circumstances of the application. 
 

43. Members should take into consideration both the Southwark statement of licensing 
policy and the Section 182 Guidance when making decisions.  Links are below: 
 
Southwark policy:  
 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy  
 
Section 182 Guidance:  
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attac
hment data/file/705588/Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Lic
ensing Act 2003 April 2018 .pdf 

 
Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) 

 
44. The premises are not situated in a cumulative impact area.  

 

19



  

45. According to this council’s statement of licensing policy 2021 - 2026 the premises 
are situated in a residential area. 
 

46. Under this council’s statement of licensing policy 2021 - 2026 the following closing 
times are recommended as appropriate within residential areas for the categories 
of premises stated: 

 

 Restaurants and cafes, public houses, wine bars, other drinking 
establishments, bars in other types of premises, event premises / spaces 
where the sale of alcohol is included in, and ancillary to, a range of activities 
including meals:  

 
o Monda
[...]
e contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them. 

 
75. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises 

if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same 
to be relevant.  However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded.  Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
76. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
77. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities.    
 
78. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
79. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 

 
80. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying o
[...]
fication equipment from the premises between the 

hours of 12.00 midnight and 8.00 am. 

96



Page 11 of 12 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority  

97



Page 12 of 12 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

Licence No. 875973 

Plan No. 071 

Plan Date May 2005 

98



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

22
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX E
99



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Natashsa Ennin 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 
 
   
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toying Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Steve Warby, legal team 
Wesley McArthur, licensing team 
Ray Moore, trading standards team 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
 
Dated: 4 October 2022 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Cool & Cozzy Lounge, The Flying Dutchman, 156 Wells Way, London SE5 7SY
	Appendix A: Review application
	Appendix B: Representation from trading stanards
	Appendix C: Representations from other persons
	Appendix D: Licence
	Appendix E: Map

	 
	DistributionLSC13October2022






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 October 2022 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 13 
October 2022 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, ward councillor 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Ray Moore, trading standards officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late and urgent items. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 October 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: COOL & COZZY LOUNGE, THE FLYING DUTCHMAN, 156 
WELLS WAY, LONDON SE5 7SY  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer. 
 
At this point, it was confirmed by the premises licence holder that they were happy for the 
legal representative for the designated premises supervisor to represent their interests 
also. 
 
The applicant for the review addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the applicant for the review. 
 
The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the trading standards officer. 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield, assisting a local resident, supporting the review, had questions 
for the trading standards officer. 
 
The clerk for the meeting had technical issues.  The meeting adjourned at 11.15am and 
reconvened at 11.36am. 
 
Other persons, namely local residents, supporting the review, addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the local residents. 
 
On questioning, it became clear that other person 11 was also the premises licence holder 
for the premises. 
 
The meeting adjourned for the sub-committee to take legal advice and for the legal 
representative for the designated premises supervisor to consider their position. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.14pm and reconvened at 12.49pm. 
 
The legal representative for the designated premises supervisor advised that he and the 
designated premises supervisor now had no standing in the meeting. 
 
At this point the premises licence holder confirmed that they had no issues if the licence 
was revoked. 
 
None of the parties had anything further to add in summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 1.00pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 1.11pm and the chair advised everyone present of the 
decision. 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 October 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by an other person for the 
review of the premises licence issued in respect of Cool & Cozzy Lounge, The 
Flying Dutchman, 156 Wells Way, London SE5 7SY and having had regard to all 
relevant representations has decided to revoke the premises licence. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application made by an other under Section 51 Licensing Act 2003 for 
the review of the premises licence in respect of Cool & Cozzy Lounge, The Flying 
Dutchman, 156 Wells Way, London SE5 7SY. 
 
The representative for the premises noted that the sole director for the premises 
licence holder and company was present at the sub-committee meeting. All 
dealings that the representative had were with the designated premises supervisor 
(DPS) and it was his understanding that the DPS and director were one and the 
same and sought confirmation from the director that they were content to be 
represented by him.  This was confirmed. 
 
The applicant for the review advised the sub-committee that the premises was 
located on Wells Way, Camberwell which was in a very residential area.  The 
applicant’s family had moved there three years previously.  Prior to that, the 
applicant had lived on Electric Avenue, Brixton and despite this, had not 
experienced anything like the anti-social behaviour and licensing breaches that 
they had with Cool and Cozzy.   
 
They advised that the problems with the premises had resulted in sleep disruption 
which was worst between 02:00 to 07:00 hours at the weekends.  The incidents 
occurred primarily at weekends and that it was unusual to occur during the 
week.The problems had intensified since 2019.    
 
The applicant stated that there had been extensive criminal and licensing violations 
all of which had been reported to the responsible authorities.  The applicant’s 
family had experienced drink driving, physical fights and illegal parking outside 
their home. There had also been public intoxication, extreme levels of noise, 
especially outside but also coming from inside the premises after closing hours. 
The applicant had witnessed people urinating and vomiting outside of their home.  
There had also been reoccurring pest infestations as a result of food being left out 
outside of the premises and the premises dustbins overflowing.  Patrons were 
regularly in the premises garden, screaming and engaging in verbal and physical 
fights.  
 
Large amounts of broken glass were regularly left by the premises on the 
pavement which had caused injuries to the family dog, requiring veterinary 
treatment.  The applicant was also threatened by a patron of the premises who 
came to the applicant’s front door screaming, with a knife. The individual kicked the 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 October 2022 
 

applicant’s front door so badly, it had to be replaced.   
 
The applicant informed the sub-committee that the regular disturbances were 
extremely stressful. Reference was also made to the premises operating 
throughout the pandemic.  The DPS, had been spoken to and was apologetic, but 
the problems always continued.  The DPS had shown that he either had a lack of 
capacity or sound judgment to manage the premises.  The DPS arranged a meet 
to discuss the noise level, but it felt that this was little too little, too late.   The 
applicant requested that members revoke the premises licence. 
 
The Chair of the licensing sub-committee noted that the premises had been 
transferred to an arts company, but the applicant stated they had seen no evidence 
of this. The premises only appeared to operate as a nightclub.   
 
The applicant advised that they had a Ring camera at their front door and all 
incidents had been captured on it, which were then duly sent to the police and the 
council. It was explained to the applicant that only trading standards had submitted 
a representation from all the responsible authorities. It was also advised that 
unless the applicant had submitted the evidence as part of their review application 
in advance of the hearing, the sub-committee would not be able to take the 
evidence into account. 
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the trading standards officer who 
stated that the ownership of the business was FDN Arts and Events Limited, who 
was the landlord to the premises and that DPS had been running the business 
before 2019. FDN Arts and Events maintained their position as premises licence 
holder, meaning they specified who could run the own business. The premises 
licence holder (director) interrupted and stated that they were not responsible for 
how the DPS ran the business. 
 
The representative for trading standards advised that during the COVID pandemic, 
he had attended the premises with the police on numerous occasions during the 
lockdown and the premises was always locked and in darkness.  It was compliant 
with the restrictions and closures imposed by the Coronavirus Regulations.  Any 
suggestion that the premises were open, was untrue. Trading standards had been 
directed to attend the premises due to the extent of complaints received by the 
council.  When the restrictions were being lifted, the premises were open and the 
DPS had demonstrated compliance with the COVID regulations and guidance. 
 
When the review application had been submitted, the officer stated he had 
attended the premises and whilst initially there were a number of conditions not 
complied with, this had vastly improved.  The officer confirmed that he had not 
witnessed any of the things being complained about, nor had the police raised any 
concerns to him.  Other venues in the area, had caught the officer’s attention more 
that the Cool & Cozzy Lounge.  The officer had witnessed patrons using the 
external area/garden but the SIA security appeared strict on patron order/disorder. 
 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 October 2022 
 

The licensing sub-committee heard from other person 9.  Concerning the queues 
into the premises, they had witnessed up to 30 to 40 people queuing to get in and 
called the noise team five or six times.  Patrons drinking in the queue/outside the 
premises was not a problem nor did they feel the glass issue raised by the 
applicant was a problem.  
 
The primary problem was the external noise particularly from patrons. The 
premises was generally well soundproofed; there was some noise, but not an 
amount that justified a complaint.  The SIA security were able to control the door 
and the immediate area, but it was areas beyond the immediate vicinity that was 
the main problem which the DPS had not satisfactorily addressed.   
 
The problems were at their worst between 02:30-05:30 hours.  Curbing the last 
entry to 00:00 hours would assist the local residents. Other person 9 also referred 
to Southwark’s statement of licensing policy and highlighted that the premises was 
located in a residential area and the recommended closing time was 23:00 hours 
and that nightclubs were not considered appropriate for residential areas.  Local 
residents had attempted to deal with the matter amicably with the DPS, but there 
had been no improvements, hence the review application.  It was felt that no 
additional conditions would alleviate situation. 
 
It was pointed out that the recommended closing hours were introduced by council 
assembly after the variation of the premises licence in 2015.   
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from other persons 11 and 12.  Other 
person 11 stated that FDL Arts and Events Limited was the premises licence 
holder and that they were the sole director of it. Person 11 was previously the DPS 
and ran the premises, before the current DPS.  The premises was previously an 
arts venue between Monday and Friday, renting space to local students to 
show/perform their arts.  At weekends, there were DJs playing until 06:00 hours.  
There were stringent rules as to how the premises operated at the weekends, 
which caused the least amount of nuisance to the neighbourhood. A lease had 
been signed with the DPS application.  The rules of as to how the premises ran 
(including at the weekends) were then passed to the DPS.   
 
Since the DPS variation in 2019, there had been regular complaints of loud music 
and patrons not being managed well.  Other person 11 stated they personally felt 
very disappointed with how the venue had been run and the amount of complaints 
that they had received from the local community. Other person 11 stated that they 
regretted appointing the DPS.  Measures could have been put in place by the DPS 
to minimize any disturbance to the neighbours, but not implemented. 
 
Person 11 stated they had no faith in the DPS.  The DPS would neither implement 
nor comply with any conditions that the sub-committee imposed.  They deeply 
regret appointing the DPS and being the premises license holder, were “absolutely 
not against the licence being revoked”. 
 
 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 October 2022 
 

The representative for the DPS interjected and advised the sub-committee that he 
was likely to be conflicted in representing both the DPS and person 11 (as the 
premises licence holder) and requested a break to take instructions. 
 
Following the brief adjournment the legal representative informed the sub-
committee that it was not unusual in reviews applications to represent both the 
premises licence holder and a DPS.  On this occasion however, there had been 
nothing in the agenda papers to indicate that other person 11 was in fact, the 
premises licence holder (or sole director of the company that was the premises 
licence holder).   
 
The legal representative stated that due to a conflict, he was unable to assist the 
sub-committee.  Further, because the DPS had not submitted a representation 
during the consultation period, he was not permitted to make verbal submissions in 
his own right to the sub-committee in respect of the review application.   
Regardless of Section 52(7) and Section 52(8) Licensing Act 2003, it was unclear 
why the premises licence holder failed to apply for a DPS variation. 
 
The legal advisor to the sub-committee then asked the other person 11/premises 
licence holder to clarify that they were content for the premises licence to be 
revoked. This was confirmed.   Other person 11/premises licence holder stated 
that the reason they had not removed the DPS was because they had a real fear of 
retaliation and wanted to go through the review process to ensure sure that the 
licence was revoked by the licensing sub-committee. To this, the legal advisor 
requested that the matter should go into a closed session to liaise with the 
members. 
 
In hearing the evidence from the local residents, the members were initially of the 
view that the most appropriate course of action may have been to remove the 
DPS.  However, in view of the other person/premises licence holder informing that 
sub-committee that they were content for the premises licence to be revoked, 
members concluded little would be gained in hearing any further action, particularly 
in light of the conflicting evidence from the applicant, trading standards and other 
person 9. However, the Chair of the sub-committee expressed extreme 
dissatisfaction with how the meeting had progressed. 
 
Other person 11 was not just a resident, but the owner of the premises and the 
premises licence holder. Their representation made no reference to this at all. The 
representation was submitted in the name of EP, rather than their full legal name 
(held at Companies House).  
 
The premises licence holder had the power to appoint and remove a DPS. Rather 
than administer the DPS’ removal, they had allowed the local residents to endure 
the significant disturbance from the premises. The members did not accept other 
person 11/premises licence holder’s belief that the removal of the DPS would 
result attract retaliation, given that they submitted a written representation and was 
happy to speak at a public sub-committee meeting.   
 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 13 October 2022 
 

It was apparent that the licensing review process was being exploited as a cheap 
alternative to terminating the business relationship and commercial lease through 
the civil courts. The licensing sub-committee unanimously felt that the matter 
should be investigated further for potential criminal offences of Making a False 

Statement (Section 158 Licensing Act 2003) and/or Failing to Disclose Information 

(Section 3 Fraud Act 2006). 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

 
Appeal rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either: 
 
a) The applicant for the review 
b) The premises licence holder 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application. 
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing 
authority of the decision. 
 
This decision does not have effect until either  

 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed 

of. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.14pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


